
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 11 January 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Pat Phillips 
Tel: 0151 691 8492 
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November, 2010. 

 
3. PENSION FUND BUDGET 2011-12  
 
 Report to be circulated separately. 

 
4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2011/12 

(Pages 5 - 20) 
 
5. APPOINTMENT OF PROPERTY ASSET MANAGER (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
6. MEMBERS TRAINING 2011 (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
7. RESTRICTING PENSIONS TAX RELIEF (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
8. AC AUDIT PLAN  
 
9. REFURBISHMENT AT 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE, 

SURREY (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



10. GOVERNANCE AND RISK WORKING PARTY  
 
 Report to be circulated separately. 

 
11. PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION (Pages 33 - 60) 
 
12. PASSIVE MANAGEMENT (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 1)  
 
14. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 
 

15. STAFFING STRUCTURE  
 
 Report to be circulated separately. 

 
16. INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY MINUTES (Pages 

65 - 74) 
 
17. REVIEW OF POTENTIAL UNFUNDED LIABILITIES FOR 

ADMISSION BODIES (Pages 75 - 78) 
 
 Appendices attached separately. 

 
18. WRITE OFF OF PROPERTY RENTAL ARREARS (Pages 79 - 84) 
 
19. APPOINTMENT OF PROPERTY ASSET MANAGER - EXEMPT 

APPENDIX (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
 (See agenda item 5). 

 
20. REFURBISHMENT AT 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE 

ROAD, SURREY - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 87 - 88) 
 
 (See agenda item 9). 

 
21. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 2)  
 
 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



�����������		�

���
�

�������	�
������������
��
�

��������� ��������� ������������� �
�
� ���������� ��!�����

"�#�$����
��"������
%� &��'�����(�� )�����
*���������+����� �
,���� ,�-������� �(��
)����� *� ����� %������
!��� �

%.�,�-�������
.�,��
+�/�����
�

� ���������� ��#����	�#�$������������
%�(���	�/�*����������
+����	�-����)��������������
�
������0� ,�������� ��� "�������� �������
��)�����

�
(�������������� � �������$��	�1������

�������''���	�1�����
��
�

%)�'���� ���������� %�������
�

��+������
%������!����
��������

�
�

23� 	�	�������������������
����������
����������
����
��
�
,�������*��������������$������0���$��������������������)���������)��4��������
����������������������$���������))���������������'��������	��*��	����������������
���������������������*�������������5�
�
����������������������� �������!"����!�#�$�!%��#���!��#�!�&�����!����%����%�
��������!��!��%�����'�"���'����(�()�����*�	����+��#�������������#,�
�

2�� 	���
����
�
���� "������� *� -�$	� +.� ���� %����� ,���'������ ���������� ���� �������� *� ����
������'���������6�/�)���������
��*�������������5�
�
�����"�#�-�
�!%�%���	���%���)��!����#,�
�

26� ����
�������
�����
�
����"�������*�7���������������������)��������������������)�)��������'���������
������'������������������*��$��'����������������������������0���������������������
����������,�����	� ���� ����������� ����� $���� ���� ��������� ���������������'������
�����������������)��������������5�
�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



�����"�#
[...]
ent annual plan and strategy for 
Merseyside Pension Fund for the financial year 2011/12. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services requires the Pensions 
Committee to receive an annual report on the strategy and plan to be pursued 
in the coming year.  The plan and strategy were last approved by the 
Pensions Committee on 13 January 2010. 

 
2.2 The treasury management policy statement is also due for review. 
 
2.3 In November 2009 CIPFA published a revised code of practice for treasury 

management in the public services following publication of the report “Risk 
and Return” by the Audit Commission. 

 
3. POLICY STATEMENT 
 
3.1 The policy statement is attached as Appendix 1 to this report and has been 

reviewed in light of the CIPFA Code of Practice. 
 
4. PLAN AND STRATEGY 
 
4.1 MPF will comply with the twelve treasury management practices set out in the 

treasury management policy statement. 
 
4.2 The portfolio arrangements outlined in schedule 1 to the policy statement and 

shown below will be maintained. The purpose of the ranges around the core 
positions is to allow the internal investment team to effectively manage the 
uncertainties currently being faced in the financial environment.   The core 
position remains at 1% of Fund assets following the change to the strategic 
asset allocation approved on 16 November 2010. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
 Core 

Position 
Range 
 

 % % 
Call Funds/ Overnight maturities 0.5 0.5 – 1.0 
Deposits 1 month to 6 months 0.25 0.0 – 0.5 
Deposits up to one year  0.25 0.0 – 0.25 
   
TOTAL 1.0  

 
4.3 The main aims when managing liquid resources are: 
 

• the security of capital 
 
• the liquidity of investments 

 
• matching inflows from lending to predicted outflows 

 
• an optimum return on investments commensurate with proper levels of 

security and liquidity. 
 
4.4 The UK Bank Rate has been maint
[...]
at all documentation listed 
below is made available to auditors: 

 
• Internal policies 
• Internal records of deals 
• Counterparty confirmations 

 

Page 20



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
11 JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
APPOINTMENT OF PROPERTY ASSET MANAGER 
 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend the appointment of CB 

Richard Ellis (CBRE) as Property Asset Manager for a contract period of 
four years with a one year option to extend. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 CB Richard Ellis has managed the property portfolio of Merseyside 

Pension Fund since March 1999 and the contract was renewed in 
February 2005 after a competitive tender. 

 
2.2 The contract is due for renewal and a procurement exercise has been 

completed. 
 
2.3 Tenders were sought for a Property Asset Manager for the Merseyside 

Pension Fund property portfolio.  The exercise was conducted between 
the Procurement Team and Merseyside Pension Fund.  

 
2.4 The criteria for assessment were preset at 65% for qualitative and 

technical ability and 35% for price. 
 
3 NEXT STEPS 
 
3.1 There is a ten day cooling off period under the procurement regulations 

following this decision. Thereafter, legal agreements will be completed for 
commencement of the contract on 1 February 2011 

 
4 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The pricing structure submitted by CB Richard Ellis would equate to a cost 

of £231,689 per annum.  
 
4.2 The full cost of managing the properties is recovered from the tenants. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



4.3 In order to identify the annual cost I devised a typical package of services 
likely to be required in a typical financial year and sought submissions of 
likely costs from tenderers. 

 
5 STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
6. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
8. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are no specific implications for any Member or Ward. 
 
9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are no specific implications arising from this report. 
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1. Tender evaluation spreadsheets and tender documents 
 
12. RECOMMENDATION 
 
12.1. That Members approve the appointment of CB Richard Ellis as Property 

Asset Manager for a period of four years plus an optional one year 
extension from 1 February 2011. 

 
 
  IAN COLEMAN 
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
FNCE/265/10 
 

Page 22



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
11 JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
MEMBERS TRAINING 2011 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Members are requested to agree a training programme for 2011.  
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 It is a regulatory requirement for LGPS funds to outline, in their 

Statement of Investment Principles, the extent of their compliance with 
the 2008 Myners Principles and associated guidance. Myners 
emphasises the importance, for effective governance of pension funds, 
of adequate training for those acting in the trustee role.  

 
2.2 The Statement of Investment Principles, as agreed by the Pensions 

Committee on 16 November 2010, states that “an ongoing training 
programme (updated annually) for Committee Members [is provided] to 
ensure that decision-making is undertaken on an informed basis.”  

 
3. TRAINING PROGRAMME 
 
3.1 The anticipated training programme for 2011 is attached as Appendix 1 

to this report. It comprises a series of internal and external training 
events throughout the year, to be arranged by MPF. Separate papers, 
to authorize attendance at these events, will be put to Committee on an 
event by event basis. As MPF becomes aware of other appropriate 
events, Members will be advised at th
[...]
ATIONS 
 
7.1. This report has no particular implications for any Members or wards. 
 
8. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are none arising from this report. 

Page 24



 
9. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 None were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
11.1 That Members approve the training programme for 2011, including an 

additional internal training day. 
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
FNCE/264/10 

Page 25



 
APPENDIX 1 
 
 

Proposed Member Training programme for 2011 
 

 
Month (2011) Event Representation* 
   
February or 
March 

Internal training day 1, Liverpool All Members 

3/4 March LGC Investment Seminar, Chester Party 
Spokespersons 

16/18 May NAPF Local Authority Conference, 
Birmingham 

Chair 

June or July 
 

Internal training day 2, Liverpool All Members 

7/8 June LGPS Trustees’ Conference (LGE), 
Bournemouth 

All Members 

5/7 July CIPFA Conference, Birmingham 
 

Chair 

7/9 September LGC Investment Summit, Newport Party 
Spokespersons 

September or 
October 

Internal training day 3, Liverpool All Members 

November MPF Annual Employers’ Conference, 
Liverpool 

All Members 

December LAPFF Annual Conference, 
Bournemouth 

Chair 
 

 
* Representation reflects previous attendance at these events 
 
 

Page 26



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\0\7\ai00011707\$zt4fcg2w.doc 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
11 JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
RESTRICTING PENSIONS TAX RELIEF 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report informs Members of HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) further 

consultation in respect of the intention to restrict pensions tax relief on 
pension contributions with effect from April 2011. 
  

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 The Pensions Committee last considered legislative developments affecting 
pension tax relief on 16 November 2010. 

 
2.2 The Government has proposed that 
[...]
quest that MPF take appropriate measures to ensure 
the tax charge is met, and that the benefits payable are appropriately adjusted 
and accounted for. 

 
4.2 MPF will incur additional administration charges through having to 

communicate these changes, and implement procedures to arrange for the 
settlement of the Annual Allowance charge and appropriate reduction to 
pension benefits.  
 
 

5. STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1. There will be an additional workload which cannot be calculated at present. 

 
6. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY /EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
6.1. There are none arising from this report. 

 
7. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1. There are none arising from this report. 

 
8. HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are none arising from this report. 
 
9. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising from this report. 

 
10. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are none arising from this report. 

 

Page 28



e:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\0\7\ai00011707\$zt4fcg2w.doc 

11. MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. There are none arising from this report. 

 
12. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
12.1. HM Treasury and HMRC document “Options to meet high annual allowance 

charges from pension benefits: a discussion document” published November 
2010. 

 
13. RECOMMENDATION 

 
13.1    That Members note the report.  
 
 
 
 
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/254/2010 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
11 JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
REFURBISHMENT AT 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE, SURREY 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the outcome of the 

recent tendering exercise in respect of refurbishment work for 241 
Brooklands Road, Weybridge which is owned by MPF as part of the direct 
property investment portfolio. The tendering exercise was conducted on 
behalf of MPF by CB Richard Ellis (CBRE). 


[...]

11 JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report informs Members of the submission made by MPF to the Public 

Service Pensions Commission in response to the call for evidence dated 1 
November 2010. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The Pensions Committee last considered this matter on 16 November 2010 

(Minute 29 refers), at which time the interim report produced on 7 October 
2010 by the Commission and the invitation to submit further evidence was 
discussed. As agreed at the last meeting of the Committee a draft submission 
in response to the Commission’s letter of 1 November 2010 was circulated to 
all Pension Committee Members for comments. 

 
2.2 The Public Service Pensions Commission has been tasked with conducting a 

fundamental review of public service pension provision and has been asked to 
make recommendations to the Chancellor and Chief Secretary on pension 
arrangements. The Commission has been invited to produce a final report in 
time for the Budget 2011. 
 

3. CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
3.1. MPF circulated details of the invitation to submit evidence for consideration by 

Lord Hutton in drawing up his final report to all scheme employers. The 
responses received from a number of scheme employers were taken into 
account in preparing the response submitted by MPF (Appendix 1 attached).  

 
3.2 To obtain scheme members views on a number of questions raised by the 

Commission MPF also carried out a web-based survey to answer a number of 
the questions asked by the Commission. Details of the survey were posted on 
the members and employers websites and an e-mail alert circulated to all 
those held on the electronic email circulation list. 

 
3.3. The survey ran for five working days during which time 1,952 people (4% of 

the active membership) responded. Details of the responses received are 
summarised in Appendix 2. MPF received 526 individual comments from 
membe
[...]
6, Merseyside Pension Fund conducted a postal survey to all of the
membership in regard the government (DCLG) consultation on a New-look LGPS.

5% of the active membership responded with the following results:

1.1 Four options of future pension arrangement, members were asked to pick a preference.

Scheme A Final salary 1/80 pension & 3/80 auto lumpsum 59%

Scheme B Final salary 1/60 pension with 12:1 commutation to lumpsum 25%

Scheme C Career average with 12:1 commutation to lumpsum 9%

Scheme D Hybrid, default Career average, pay 3% more for Final Salary 7%

1.2 Would you support an increase in employee contributions for a better benefit package?

Yes    70%
No    30%

1.3 Do you support the introduction of tiered employee contribution rates?

Yes    45%
No    55%

1.4 Do you support the introduction of tiered ill health retirement rules?

Yes    39%
No    61%

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
11 JANUARY 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
PASSIVE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This purpose of this report is to request that Members approve the 

commencement of a procurement exercise for passive management and the 
use of AON Hewitt as consultants for the selection exercise. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Members agreed on 23 March 2010 to defer commencement of this exercise 

until after the triennial valuation and review of asset allocation. 
 
2.2 The asset allocation report agreed by Pensions Committee on 16 November 

2010 made one small change to the strategy for passive management, a 
small reduction in UK equities as part of an overall reduction in allocation to 
UK equities. 

 
2.3 The current assets managed on a passive basis by external managers are 

detailed below. 
  

Asset Class Manager Allocation  Value at 30  
November 2010 

    

Index Linked Gilts Legal & General 12% £476.1m 
UK Equities Legal & General 8% £445.9m 
US Equities UBS 8% £379.7m 

 This alloca
[...]
GHTS IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 

Page 62



 
 
 
9. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
10. LOCAL MEMBER SUPPORT IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
11. LOCAL AGENDA 21 IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1. There are no implications in this report. 
 
12. PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. There are none arising directly from this report. 
 
13. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
13.1 Review of Contracts and Arrangements for Procurement of Investment 

Managers – July 2007. 
 
13.2. Appointment of Consultants for the Selection of Investment Managers 

Managers – March 2008 
 
13.3. Asset Allocation – November 2010. 
 
14. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
14.1 That Members approve the commencement of the procurement exercise for 

passive management. 
 
14.2 That Members approve the appointment of AON Hewitt from the framework 

list as consultants for this exercise. 
  
 IAN COLEMAN 
 DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
 
 
 
 
FNCE/260/10 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 74

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 20

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2011/12
	5 APPOINTMENT OF PROPERTY ASSET MANAGER
	6 MEMBERS TRAINING 2011
	7 RESTRICTING PENSIONS TAX RELIEF
	9 REFURBISHMENT AT 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE, SURREY
	11 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION
	Public Service Pensions Commission Appendix 1
	Public Service Pensions Commission Appendix 2

	12 PASSIVE MANAGEMENT
	16 INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY MINUTES
	17 REVIEW OF POTENTIAL UNFUNDED LIABILITIES FOR ADMISSION BODIES
	18 WRITE OFF OF PROPERTY RENTAL ARREARS
	Property Rental Arrears Appendix Ex

	19 APPOINTMENT OF PROPERTY ASSET MANAGER - EXEMPT APPENDIX
	20 REFURBISHMENT AT 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE ROAD, SURREY - EXEMPT APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11 January 2011 
 

Present: Councillor G Watt (Chair) 
 
 Councillors P Johnson 

D Knowles 
G Davies 
T Harney 
 

AER Jones 
AR McLachlan 
R Moon 
H Smith 
S Mountney (In place 
of C Povall) 
 

 Councillors Anderton, St Helens Council 
McIvor, Sefton Council (In place of A Ibbs) 
 

   Mr P McCarthy (NonDistrict Council 
Employers) 

Apologies Councillors N Keats 
 

Joe Hanson 

 
 

56 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them 
and state the nature of the interest.  
 
Mr P McCarthy declared a personal interest in Item 17 Review of Potential Unfunded 
Liabilities as his organisation – Wirral Partnership Homes Ltd was referred to in this 
report. 
 
Councillor Tom Harney declared a personal interest in Item 17 as he is a member of 
the Board on Wirral Partnership Homes Ltd. 
 

57 MINUTES  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 November, 2010 for consideration. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be agreed. 
 

58  
59 ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chair agreed to vary the order of business. 
 

60 PENSION FUND BUDGET 2011-12  
 



The Director of Finance submitted a report outlining the proposed Pension Fund 
budget including the administration and investment costs for 2011-12, and a revised 
budget for 2010-11. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee approve the estimates for 2011-2012. 
 

61 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGY 2011/12  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report seeking approval of the treasury 
management policy statement and the treasury management annual plan and 
strategy for Merseyside Pension Fund for the financial year 2011/12. 
 
Resolved - That the Committee approve the policy statement, and annual plan 
and strategy for the treasury management function for 2011/12. 
 

62 APPOINTMENT OF PROPERTY ASSET MANAGER  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report recommending the appointment of CB 
Richard Ellis (CBRE) as Property Asset Manager for a contract period of four years 
with a one year option to extend. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee approve the appointment of CB Richard Ellis 
as Property Asset Manager for a period of four years plus an optional one year 
extension from 1 February 2011. 
 

63 MEMBERS TRAINING 2011  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report seeking Members’ agreement to a 

proposed training programme for 2011, as outlined in Appendix 1.  
 

Resolved – That the Committee approve the training programme for 2011, 
including an additional internal training day. 
 

64  
65  
66 RESTRICTING PENSIONS TAX RELIEF  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of HM Revenue & 
Customs (HMRC) further consultation in respect of the intention to restrict pensions 
tax relief on pension contributions with effect from April 2011. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee agree the response already sent to HM 
Revenue & Customs (HMRC). 
 

67 AC AUDIT PLAN  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the Audit Commission’s Audit Opinion Plan for 
Merseyside Pension Fund 2010/2011. 
 
Liz Temple-Murray, Audit Manager, attended the meeting to outline the Opinion Plan 
and responded to Members questions. 



 
Resolved – That the Committee approve the Audit Commission’s Audit Opinion 
Plan for Merseyside Pension Fund 2010/2011. 
 

68 REFURBISHMENT AT 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE, SURREY  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of the outcome of the 
recent tendering exercise in respect of refurbishment work for 241 Brooklands Road, 
Weybridge which was owned by MPF as part of the direct property investment 
portfolio. The tendering exercise had been conducted on behalf of MPF by CB 
Richard Ellis (CBRE). 
 
Resolved – That the Committee note the acceptance of the lowest amended 
tender for refurbishment work at 241, Brooklands Road, Weybridge. 
 

69 GOVERNANCE AND RISK WORKING PARTY  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a paper outlining the terms of reference for the 
Governance and Risk Working Party, and enclosing a provisional agenda for its first 
meeting on 26 January 2011.   
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

70 PUBLIC SERVICE PENSIONS COMMISSION  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report informing Members of the submission 
made by MPF to the Public Service Pensions Commission in response to the call for 
evidence dated 1 November 2010. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Committee agrees the response submitted to the Commission, 
attached at appendix 1 to the Director’s report.  
(2)  That the Committee offers its congratulations to Fund members for their 
response which was taken into account in preparing the response and that this 
be communicated by means of posting a notice on the Fund website to them. 
 

71 PASSIVE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report requesting Members to approve the 
commencement of a procurement exercise for passive management and the use of 
AON Hewitt as consultants for the selection exercise. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee approve the commencement of the 
procurement exercise for passive management and the appointment of AON 
Hewitt from the framework list as consultants for this exercise. 
 

72 LOCAL GOVERNMENT(DISCRETIONARY PAYMENTS) (INJURY ALLOWANCES) 
REGULATIONS 2011  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report setting out the following amendments and 
changes contained  in the draft regulations issued on 22 December, 2010 by the 



Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), ) for statutory 
consultation: 
 
(a)  revoke the Gratuities Part from the old Regulations as it is time-expired and no 
longer required; 
 
(b)  update legal references to various Acts; 
 
(c)  insert references to “nominated co-habiting partners” for equality reasons and to 
put the regulations beyond legal challenge; 
 
(d)  introduce a new provision to ensure that National Insurance Contributions (NIC) 
are deducted from injury allowances to make it consistent with the other public sector 
injury benefit schemes; 
 
(e)  remove the role of the Secretary of State in deciding appeal cases, so that the 
role is entirely “localised”.  
(This would be consistent with the practice for dealing with medical and non-medical 
appeals where the Secretary of State was removed from the Local Government 
Pension Scheme on 1 June 2004).   
 
(f)  introduce a new provision whereby an Independent Registered Medical 
Practitioner (IRMP) would be required to certify a local government employee’s 
injury/disease before an allowance could be awarded;  
 
The 1996 injury allowance provisions apply to admission bodies (i.e. employees 
whose access to the LGPS is by an admission agreement). DCLG is proposing that 
the new Regulations will not apply to admission bodies.  
 
In responding to the consultation, Merseyside Pension  Fund was asked to advise 
whether admission bodies routinely exercise their powers to award injury allowances 
under the provisions of the 1996 Regulations, and if so what transitional protections 
were needed to manage the transition between the old and the new Regulations; and 
 
Views were sought on the “transitional provisions” i.e. to move to a local IDRP 
process within 3 months following the “coming into force” of the new regulations (1 
October 2011). 
 
Resolved - That the Committee agree that a technical response on behalf of the 
Pension Fund be submitted. 
 

73 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That the public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
following matters to be considered contain exempt information by virtue of 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

74 STAFFING STRUCTURE  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report recommending changes to the 
establishment of Merseyside Pension Fund (MPF) following the release of 
employees through Early Voluntary Retirement (EVR). The Committee discussed the 



effect on the Fund of the restructuring and received an assurance that the quality of 
administration and management would be monitored or improved following the 
introduction of the new structure. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee agree the proposed changes to the staffing 
structure of Merseyside Pension Fund and the savings set out in Appendix 1 to 
the Director’s report. 
 

75 INVESTMENT MONITORING WORKING PARTY MINUTES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted the minutes of the Investment Monitoring Working 
Party held on 24 November 2010. 
  
Resolved – That the minutes be agreed subject to the inclusion of Councillor 
George Davies apologies being included. 
 

76 REVIEW OF POTENTIAL UNFUNDED LIABILITIES FOR ADMISSION BODIES  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report providing details of the annual review of 
potential unfunded liabilities for admission bodies, undertaken by the Actuary Mercer, 
following an actuarial review of the Fund as at 31 March 2010. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1)  That the revised bond requirements calculated as at 31 March 2010 on the 
corporate bond basis as recommended by the Actuary be implemented.  
 
(2)  That further regular reviews of the unfunded pension liabilities of 
admission bodies be undertaken and the results considered by the Committee 
having regard to the need to minimise the financial risks to the Fund, whilst 
having regard to the economic and financial position at that time and the 
reasonableness and practicability of implementation of the recommended 
levels of bonds. 
 

77 WRITE OFF OF PROPERTY RENTAL ARREARS  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report seeking approval to write off uncollectable 
rental arrears totalling £49,044.80 from tenants in MPF properties.  
 
Resolved – That the Committee approve the write-off of uncollectable property 
rental income of £49,044.80.  
 

78 APPOINTMENT OF PROPERTY ASSET MANAGER - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report recommending the appointment of CB 
Richard Ellis as Property Asset Manager for the Merseyside Pension Fund. 
  
The report outlined the procurement exercise, the results of the manager selection 
and a summary of the due diligence exercise. 

 



Resolved – That the Committee appoint CB Richard Ellis as Property Asset 
Manager for the Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 

79 REFURBISHMENT AT 241 BROOKLANDS ROAD, WEYBRIDGE ROAD, SURREY 
- EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The Director of Finance reported upon tenders received for the above refurbishment 
scheme. 
 
Resolved – That the lowest amended tender for refurbishment works at 241, 
Brooklands Road, Weybridge be approved. 
 

80 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR (PART 2)  
 
The Chair reported that he had agreed to accept the following items of urgent 
business.  
 

81 INNOVATION AWARD  
 
The Director of Finance reported that following a successful submission an award 
had been made from Investment and Pensions Europe.  The trophy awarded was 
circulated to the Committee.  
 
Resolved – That the Committee notes with pleasure that the Funds efforts have 
been recognised following the award from Investment and Pensions Europe. 
 

82 REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
The Director of Finance requested the Committee to review the position held by an 
Elected Member on an external body on behalf of Merseyside Pension Fund. 
 
The Director reported that Members of this Committee on occasion represented 
MPF on external collaborative bodies which promoted best practice in particular 
areas of pensions administration and investment. Previously, attendance on these 
bodies had been treated as an approved duty and any expenditure incurred met from 
the MPF budget. Further to the Pensions Committee 28 June 2010 it had been 
confirmed that Councillor Ann McLachlan should continue as an Executive Member 
of LAPFF until January 2011, when new nominations would be sought by LAPFF. 
 
The Director further reported that Councillor Ann McLachlan served as an 
Executive Member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF). As a result 
of being an Executive Member of LAPFF, Councillor Ann McLachlan had also 
represented MPF on the Institutional Investor Group on Climate Change (IIGCC).  
LAPFF was requesting nominations to the Executive Board for the period January 
2011 to January 2012. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Harry Smith and seconded by Councillor George Davies 
that Councillor Ann McLachlan be appointed to Executive Member of the Local 
Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
 



It was moved as an amendment by Councillor Denis Knowles and seconded by 
Councillor Simon Mountney that Councillor Geoffrey Watt be appointed to serve as 
an Executive Member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF). 
 
The amendment was put and carried (5:4). 
 
The motion, as amended, was put and carried (5:4) 
 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That MPF be represented on the LAPFF Executive Board. 
 
(2)  That Councillor Geoffrey Watt be appointed to serve as an Executive    
Member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) for the period 
January 2011 to January 2012. 
 
 


